

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

MICHIGAN CANNABIS INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION and PF
MANUFACTURING, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellees,

v

STATE OF MICHIGAN et al,

Defendant-Appellants.

Court of Appeals No. 379076
Court of Claims, LC Docket No. 25-000160-MM

**AMICI CURIAE MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS' APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO
APPEAL**

Dated: January 29, 2026

Zachary Kolodin (P84131)
Pont Law
1501 Seminole St.
Detroit, MI 48214

RECEIVED by MCOA 1/29/2026 2:47:48 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	6
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Public-Interest and Implementation Context Supporting Interlocutory Review.....	8
II. Leave Should Be Granted Because the Order Raises a Controlling Legal Question and Immediate Review Is Necessary	12
III. Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Mothering Justice v Attorney General, ___ Mich ___ (2024) 14–15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const 1963, art 2, § 9 12, 13

STATUTES

MCL 333.27963 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Public Transportation Association, The Benefits of Reliable Federal Funding for Public Transportation (2015) 9

American Public Transportation Association, Public Transportation's Role in Reducing Greenhouse Gas Emissions (2007) 8

Growing Michigan Together Council, Final Report (Dec. 14, 2023), available at <https://growingmichigan.org/wp-content/uploads/2023-12-14-GMTC-Final-Report-2.pdf> 8

Mich. House Fiscal Agency, Fiscal Brief: The Comprehensive Transportation Fund (CTF) and State Support for Local Public Transportation (Aug. 8, 2023), available at https://www.house.mi.gov/hfa/PDF/Alpha/Fiscal_Brief_CTF_and_State_Support_for_Public_Transit_Aug2023.pdf 9

Mich. House Fiscal Agency, House Legislative Analysis, HB 4180 (Mar. 11, 2025), available at <https://legislature.mi.gov/documents/2025-2026/billanalysis/House/pdf/2025-HLA-4180-1JTR3CS2.pdf> 10

Southeast Michigan Council of Governments, Southeast Michigan Healthy Climate Plan (Dec. 23, 2025), available at <https://www.semco.org/wp-content/uploads/2025/12/SoutheastMichiganHealthyClimatePlan.pdf> 9
